
Minnesota Supreme Court   Minnesota Department of Human Services 
 

 - 1 -   

 
Strategic Recommendations for Sustaining the CJI-AOD initiative 

This document is the final deliverable in the Scope of Work developed by Minnesota’s 

CJI-AOD Workgroup, with technical assistance provided by the National Center for 

Substance Abuse and Child Welfare. It contains recommendations for the Oversight 

Committee regarding longer-term implementation and sustainability of the priority 

strategies. It is hoped that the Oversight Committee will give thoughtful consideration to 

the recommendations, and incorporate them as appropriate into the lead systems’ 

respective strategic plans in a way that institutionalizes the collective vision established 

during the course of this project.  

 
 
Initiative Summary 
 

 
In early 2005, the Children's Justice Initiative, working to streamline 
social service and court functions to better serve children in need 
of protection, launched the Children's Justice Initiative-Alcohol and 
Other Drugs (CJI-AOD) Project to serve families affected by 
alcohol and other drug problems. The CJI-AOD Project team is 
working to enhance the capacity of the child welfare, chemical 
health and court systems to address this problem, further develop 
cross-systems partnerships and improve practices. 
 
 

Workgroup 
Mission 
 

To ensure that, in a fair and timely manner, abused and neglected 
children involved in the juvenile protection court system have safe, 
stable, permanent families by improving parental and family 
recovery from alcohol or other drug problems.   
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CRITICAL 
ELEMENTS 

 
CJI-AOD WORKGROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Shared Values 
Sustaining the 
Work 
 

• Parents are engaged earlier in the process of assessment, 
treatment and recovery. 

• Partners in the process are improving practices through cross-
systems collaboration, and use of team-based and relationship-
focused approaches. 

• Children's and families' stability are improving with increased 
reunification supports and services. 

• Community members and stakeholders are improving their 
knowledge base and communication regarding families' needs 
and resources. 

 
Recommendation 
for continued 
involvement 

• Identify opportunities to incorporate these entities into existing 
agency/system structures that have sufficient resources to 
facilitate the accomplishment of long-term goals  

        

Long-Term Goals 
and Strategies 
 

• Develop practice guidelines for additional priority areas 
identified by the Statewide Advisory Committee: a) Screening; 
b) Cross-disciplinary roles; and c) Guidance for local cross-
disciplinary communication protocols (system level as well as 
individual case level), and related practice guidelines (e.g., 
multidisciplinary team meetings).  

• Broaden the implementation of strategies beyond the three 
County pilot sites, to include Tribes and other Counties. 

• Ensure continued access to training when resources become 
available to support statewide provision of training and 
technical assistance to support implementation of 
recommended practices. 

• Staff continue to work together to continue ways to identify data 
matching 

Building 
Community 
Support and 
Capacity 
 

• Develop broad-based community support by cultivating key 
champions, and developing strong internal systems to manage 
and govern effectively. 

• Develop a plan to provide State-level technical support to 
Counties and Tribes.  

• Engage Counties in participating in collaborative, cross-system 
team development and test implementation of recommended 
strategies, via CJI Regional Trainings in Spring 2006. 

• Utilize County self-assessment tool (CFSR component) to 
inform development and training of County teams. 
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• Work with the American Indian Advisory Councils to support 
Tribes with testing and implementing recommended strategies.   
 

 

 

Potential Funding 
Sources and Steps 
Toward Securing 
Them 
 

• Identify appropriate fiscal plan in securing additional funds, 
along with identifying current resources and funding gaps that 
may occur. 

 

Communication 
and Marketing 

• Maintain website and ensure that key stakeholders and 
community groups are notified when significant content change 
is made. 

• Maintain tool kit and format to maximize usefulness for 
workers. 

• Develop a Social Marketing plan to ensure that products 
developed are broadly distributed and accessed.  

Operational 
Structure in Place 
 

• (pending discussion with the oversight committee) 

Evaluation • Take an inventory of the data and information collected in 
relation to the intended results, the tools used to collect the 
data and how that data is used to ensure the initiative is 
meeting goals and being adapted as necessary.  

• Identify data gaps that exist which prevent the systems from 
meeting their goals and working together. 

• Develop an evaluation plan that will produce information 
regarding outcomes for families that can support ongoing 
sustainability and practice improvement. 
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CJI-AOD Core Team Information and Responsible Agency Staff 
 
 

Connie Abbott 
Social Services  
Program 
Advisor 

Child Safety and 
Permanency; 
DHS 

connie.abbott@st
ate.mn.us 

651- 
206-7691 

651- 
297-1949 

Ann Ahlstrom Staff Attorney Minnesota 
Supreme Court 

ann.ahlstrom@c
ourts.state.mn.us
 

651- 
297-1114 

651- 
296-6609 

Jackie Crow Shoe Program 
Consultant 

Child Safety and 
Permanency; 
DHS 

Jackie.crowshoe
@state.mn.us

651-296-
1401 

651-297-
1949 

Ruthie  Dallas 
Women 
Services 
Consultant 

Chemical Health 
Division; DHS 

 Ruthie.dallas@s
tate.mn.us

651- 
431-2465 

651- 
431-7449 

Danisa Farley Parent Partner 

In The "Newness 
Of Life" 
Ministries  
 

missdanisa@msn
.com  

651- 
769-0170 
  
 

 

Dan  Griffin 

Court 
Operations 
Analyst- 
Chemical 
Health 

Minnesota 
Supreme Court 

Dan.griffin@cou
rts.state.mn.us

651- 
215-9468 

651- 
296-6609 
 

Deb Moses Operations 
Manager 

Chemical Health; 
DHS 

Deborah.Moses
@state.mn.us

651- 
431-3251 

651- 
431-7449 

       

Brigid Murphy 
Stearns County 
Drug Court 
Coordinator  

Stearns County 

Brigid.Murphy@
courts.state.mn.u
s
 

320- 
656-6364  
 

320- 
656-3626 

Judith  Nord  Staff Attorney Minnesota 
Supreme Court 

Judy.nord@court
s.state.mn.us

651- 
282-3972 

651- 
296-6609 

Anita Keyes 
Citizens Review 
Panel 
Consultant 

Child Safety and 
Permanency; 
DHS 

Anita.keyes@st
ate.mn.us
 

651-296-
5864 

651-297-
1949 

 Sue Stoterau Program 
Consultant 

Child Safety and 
Permanency; 
DHS 

Sue.stoterau@sta
te.mn.us

651- 
296-1496 

651- 
297-1949 
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CJI-AOD Statewide Advisory Committee 
 
 

Carol Belling Director 
Journey Home 
and Passage 
Home 

bellingc@centra
care.com
 

320- 
259-9149 

320- 
259-4565 

Trisha  
 

Beuhring, 
Ph.D. 

University of 
Minnesota 
Professor  

Institute on 
Community 
Integration; 
College of 
Education and 
Human 
Development 

beuhr001@umn.
edu
 

 612- 
624-4847 N/A  

Christine Bowers 
9th Judicial 
District GAL 
Coordinator 

NorthBank 
Professional Bldg 

christine.bowers
@courts.state.mn
.us 

218-327-
6077 

218-327-
0168 

Mary Ann Butts Itasca Co.  skosh@hotmail.c
om 

218-327-
2001  

       

Janet  Dinsmore 
Relapse 
Prevention 
Counselor 

Recovery Plus, 
St. Cloud 
Hospital 

dinsmorej@centr
acare.com

320-229-
3762  

Deborah  Durkin MPH MN DPH/ENVH Deborah.durkin
@state.mn.us

651 
215-0778 

651 
215-0975 
 

Arnie Engelby Executive 
Director 

Resource Center 
For Fathers and 
Families 

aengelby@juno.c
om
 

763) 783-
4955  

Mary Evenhouse 
Assistant 
County 
Attorney 

Itasca County 
District Court 

Mary.evenhouse
@co.itasca.mn.u
s

218-327-
2863  

Tama  Hall Special Courts 
Administrator 

Second Judicial 
District (Ramsey) 

Tama.Hall@cour
ts.state.mn.us
 

651 
266-5110 
 

651 
266-5101 
 

John Hudson 

American 
Indian 
Disparities 
Consultant 

Department of 
Human Services; 
Child Safety and 
Permanency 

John.hudson@st
ate.mn.us

651- 
282-3716 

651- 
297-1949 

Suzanne  Koeppling
er  MIWRC skoepplinger@m

iwrc.org
612-728-
2008 

612-728-
2039 

 
 
 
Valerie  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Larsen 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dept. of Health 
Advisor 

Office of 
Minority and 
Multi-cultural 
Health 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Valerie.larsen@s
tate.mn.us
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
651- 
215-0701 
 
 
 
 
 
612-871-

 
 
651- 
215-5801 
 
 
 
 
 
612-871-
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Etoy  
 
 

Wilson African 
American Family 
Services 
 

 
Etoy@AAFS.net 

7878 2811 

Hank  Hickman  
African 
American 
Family Services 

hank@aafs.net 612- 
871-7878 

612- 
871-2811 

Denise Lindquist 
American 
Indian Programs 
Manager 

Chemical Health 
Division,  DHS  

Denise.C.Estey
@state.mn.us

651-582-
1842 

651-582-
1865 

Honorable 
Jon Maturi District Court 

Judge 
Ninth Judicial 
District (Itasca) 

 Jon.maturi@stat
e.courts.mn.us
 

218 
327-2870   

Ann Miller Child Protection 
Unit Supervisor 

Ramsey County 
Human Services 

Ann.m.miller@c
o.ramsey.mn.us

651-266-
3801 

651-266-
3703 

Rose  Robinson Social Service 
Director 

Leech Lake Band 
of Chippewa – 
Social Services 
Division 

Rose.robinson@l
lojibwe.com

218-335-
8270  

Maxie  Rockymor
e Supervisor 

Child Safety and 
Permanency; 
DHS 

Maxie.rockymor
e@state.mn.us

651- 
296-7652 

651- 
297-1949 

Jeannie Seeley-
Smith 

Executive 
Director/CEO Perspectives, Inc. jss@pserspective

s-family.org 

952- 
926-9333  
 

952- 
926-9395  
 

 Mark Toogood 

State Guardian 
ad Litem 
Program 
Manager  
 

MN Supreme 
Court 

Mark.toogood@
courts.state.mn.u
s

651- 
215-9467 

651- 
296-6609 
 

Tim Walsh, 
M.A, L.P. 

Community 
Services 
Director 

Scott County 
Community 
Services Division 

twalsh@co.scott.
mn.us
 

(952)-496-
8398 

(952)-496-
8551 
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